least one year of practical experience in embalming and disinfecting under a licensed embalmer and has graduated from a school of embalming which requires as a prerequisite to graduation the completion of a course of study of not less than twelve weeks duration, approved by the state board of health, provided that any school of embalming situated within the state of Wisconsin and having been in existence and operation in said state for at least five years immediately preceding the passage of this act, and giving a course of thorough instruction on the subjects of anatomy, bacteriology, autopsy, chemistry, professional embalming, funeral directing and public health for a period of at least twelve weeks, consisting of three hundred hours of instruction and complying with the rules and regulations promulgated by the state board of health for the conducting of embalming schools shall be approved by the state board of health as an accredited school.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1927.

No. 461, A.]

[Published June 15, 1927.

## CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.62 of the statutes, relating to the removal of injurious rough fish.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.62 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.62) (2) The authority granted to the commission by subsection (1) does not extend to \* \* \* the Mississippi river. Lake Pepin, Lake St. Croix, and the lakes, bays, bayous and sloughs tributary thereto and connected therewith \* \* \*

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 13, 1927.

256